

Bombay Covernment Gazette.

Bublished by Authority.

THURSDAY, 3RD OCTOBER 1895.

🐼 Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

PART I-A.

Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District Municipal Acts.

GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 1st October 1895.

No. 4048.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to approve of the appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Annaji Vásudev Mulgund to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Kalghatgi in the Dhárwár District.

No. 4049.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Mr. R. A. Lamb, I. C. S., to be President of the District Local Board of Kolába vice Mr. H. W. J. Bagneil, I. C. S., resigned.

Proclamation.

No. 4050.—Under the provisions of Section 10 of the Bombay District Municipal Act Amendment Act II of 1884, the Governor in Council is pleased to announce that it is proposed to alter the limits of the municipal district of Dhulia in the Dhulia Táluka of the Khándesh Collectorate so that the boundaries of the said municipal district will be as under—

North .- Susi Nála.

South.—Along the road from the Jamnagiri Temple to the cross roads near burial ground in front of the New Civil Hospital; thence along the front of the military lines to the junction of the Chálisgaon and Málegaon roads; thence along the eastern berme of the Málegaon road to the southern boundary to the north of Hagra Nála of Survey No. 460;

thence along the north bank of Hagra Nála to the western boundary of Survey No. 453; thence along the east of the eastern berme of the Chálisgaon road as far as the bridge over Vinchurkar's Nála on the Chálisgaon road.

East.—Along the right or east bank of the said Vinchurkar's Nála from the Chálisgaon read as far as the western boundary of Survey No. (revised) 444; thence along the eastern boundary of Survey Nos. (revised) 393, 375, 400, 401, 334, 332, 331, 295, 278, 63 to the junction of the northern boundary of Survey No. (revised) 63 with the eastern boundary of Survey No. (revised) 64; thence along the east bank of the said Vinchurkar's Nála to its junction with the Pánjhra river.

West.—Along the west or left bank of Moti-Nála from the Jamnagiri Temple to the Pánjra river in a continuous line adjoining the Survey Nos. 10, 39, 84 and including a portion of No. 14 belonging to the village of Mahindale and thence eastward along the bank of the Pánjhra river until it reaches the Moti Nála.

All persons who entertain any objections to the said proposal are hereby required to submit the same, with the reasons therefor in writing, to the Secretary to Government, General Department, Bombay, within two months from the date of this Proclamation.

Bombay Castle, 2nd October 1895.

No. 4053.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Mr. H. W. J. Bagnell, I. C. S., to be President of the Táluka Local Board of Haveli in the Poona District vice Mr. G. Carmichael, I. C. S., resigned, and of the Táluka Local Boards of Junnar, Khed and Mával in the same district vice Mr. E. L. Sale, I. C. S., resigned,

By order of His Excellency the Right
Honouruble the Governor in Council,

J. DEC. ATKINS, Secretary to Government.

BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

NORTHERN DIVISION.

No. 1429.—Mr. J. Pollen, I. C. S., is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Boards of Godhra, Kalol and Dohad in the Panch Mahals District vice Mr. H. O. Quin, I. C. S., resigned.

No. 3789.—Mr. Udechand Amarchand is appointed to be a nominated member of the Taluka Local Board of Pardi in the Surat District vice Mr. Abdul Reheman, resigned.

G. B. REID, Commissioner, N. D

Ahmedabad, 26th September 1895.

CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. P-1808.—Mr. H. W. J. Bagnell, First Assistant Collector, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Junnar, Khed, A'landi, Talegaon Dábháde, and Lonávh Municipalities in the Poona District vice Mr. E. L. Sale, resigned.

No. P-1809,—The appointment by election under Section 24, paragraph 2, of the District Municipal Act Amendment Act II of 1884, of Mr. Visanji Virji Bhate as Vice-President of the Barsi Municipality in the Sholapur District in place of Rao Saheb Narayan Abaji Parnaik, resigned, is approved.

Poona, 24th September 1895.

No. R-3948.—Mr. H. W. J. Bagnell is appointed to be a nominated member of the District Local Board, Poona, vice Mr. E. L. Sale, resigned, and of the Taluka Local Boards of Haveli in the Poona District vice Mr. G. Carmichael, resigned, and of Khed, Maval and Junnar in the same district vice Mr. E. L. Sale, resigned.

Poona, 25th September 1895.

No. P-1829.—Ráo Bahádur Lallubhai Gowardhandas, District Deputy Collector, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Bhadgaon and Máheji Municipalities in the Khándesh District vice Mr. Shriniwas Balaji Chitgubi, resigned on retirement.

No. P-1831.—The appointment by election under Section 24, paragraph 2, of the District Municipal Act Amendment Act II of 1884, of Ráo Bahádur Lallubhai Gowardhandas, District Deputy Collector, as Vice-President of the Máheji

Municipality in the Khándesh District in place of Mr. Shriniwas Balaji Chitgubi, resigned on retirement, is approved.

No. R-3965.—Ráo Bahádur Lallubhai Gowardhandas is appointed to be a nominated member of the District Local Board, Khándesh, vice Mr. Shriniwas Balaji Chitgubi, resigned.

No. R-3374.—Ráo Bahádur Lalubhai Gowardhandas is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Chálisgaon, Páchora and Jámner in the Khándesh District vice Mr. Shriniwas Balaji Chitgubi, resigned.

Poona, 26th September 1895.

No. R-3983.—Ráo Bahádur Moroba Chintaman Joshi is appointed to be a nominated member of the District Local Board, Khándesh, vice Mr. W. Plunkett, resigned.

No. R-4004.—Mr. E. L. Sale, Assistant Collector, Poona, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Taluka Local Board of Indapur in the Poona District vice Mr. G. Carmichael, resigned. Poona, 27th September 1895.

No. P-1859.—Mr. E. L. Sale, Assistant Collector, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Indapur Municipality in the Poena District vice Mr. G. Carmichael, resigned.

Poona, 30th September 1895.

No. P-1867.—The appointment by election under Scotion 24, para. 2, of the District Municipal Act Amendment Act II of 1884, of Ráo Sáuco Narayan Hari Mokashi as Vice-President of the Taloda Municipality in the Khándesh District is approved.

No. P-1869,—Ráo Bahádur Moroba Chintaman-Joshi is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Dhulia Municipality in the Khándesh District vice Mr. W. Plunkett, resigned.

No. P-1870.—Messrs. Mahadev Krishna Apte, B.A., LL.B., and Tukaram Arjun Maistri are appointed to be nominated commissioners of the Dhulia Municipality in the Khándesh District vice respectively Ráo Bahádur Govindrao Ramchandra Garud and Mr. Imam Rahim Tamboli, deceased.

No. P-1871.—Mr. Narayan Raoji, Chief Constable, is elected to be a commissioner of the Taloda Municipality in the Khandesh District vice Mr. Waman Ganesh, resigned.

Poona, 1st October 1895.

J. K. SPENCE, Commissioner, C. D.

Southern Division.

No. 3622.—Mr. R. A. Lamb, I. C. S., acting Collector of Kolába, is appointed to be a nominated member of the District Local Board of Kolába vice Mr. H. W. J. Bagnell, I. C. S., resigned.

E. J. EBDEN,

Acting Commissioner, S. D.

Belgaum, 21st September 1895.